
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3887
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.01.2019


“REVENUE LOSS FROM NTC MILLS”

3887. SHRI LAXMI NARAYAN YADAV:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Government is incurring revenue loss since National Textile Corporation (NTC) mills are lying closed;

(b) if so, the mill – wise and cost – wise loss incurred during the last three years;
(c)     the efforts made by the Government to minimize and to check the said

loss;
(d) the success achieved by the Government as a result of the said efforts made so far; and

(e) the reaction of the Government thereto?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्य मंरी (श्री अजय टम्टा)
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a) & (b); Yes, Madam. The National Textile Corporation (NTC) has presently

28 working NTC mills (including 5 under Joint Venture) and 78 closed unviable mills under Industrial Dispute (ID) Act. Out of 78 closed mills, land and other assets of 29 mills have been sold to implement the revival scheme sanctioned by Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR).

While these mills were incurring losses, even prior to closure, the mill wise loss incurred during the last three years is given at Annexure-I.

(c) to (e); After closure of mills, to minimize the loss, following steps have been taken:-

i. continue MVRS benefit to employees of closed mills.

ii. reduce the power expenses by surrendering extra [power load to concerned State Electricity Boards.

iii. work has been outsourced after superannuation of regular employees.

Due to the above measures, the loss of these closed mills has reduced from Rs. 22.13 crores in 2012-13 to Rs. 19.21 crores in 2015-16, Rs. 10.41

crores in 2016-17 and Rs. 8.87 crores in 2017-18.The deployment in these 49 mills has reduced from 507 in 2012-13 to 189 in 2017-18.


ANNEXURE-I

MILL WISE CASH LOSS INCURED ON 49 CLOSED NTC  MILLS DURING LAST THREE YEARS


(Rs. in lakhs)

Sr. NO. NAME OF THE MILLS LOCATION  2017-18   2016-17   2015-16


  UTTAR PRADESH

1 ATHERTON MILLS KANPUR               (28.10)               (19.37)               (43.87)

2 BIJLI COTTON MILLS HATHRAS                 (1.58)                 (1.64)               (10.09)

3 LAXMIRATTAN COTTON MILLS KANPUR               (19.62)               (27.86)               (58.65)

4 LORD KRISHNA TEX.MILLS SAHARANPUR               (41.66)               (78.37)               (93.36)

5 MUIR MILLS KANPUR               (42.91)               (58.88)            (111.43)

6 NEW VICTORIA MILLS KANPUR               (42.19)               (67.96)            (130.06)

7 RAE BARELI TEX. MILLS RAEBARELI                 (1.66)                 (1.04)                 (8.71)

8 SHRI VIKRAM COTTON MILLS LUCKNOW               (37.64)               (12.19)               (37.99)

9 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS NAINI               (43.42)               (39.14)            (136.83)

10 SWADESHI COTTON MILLS KANPUR               (44.74)               (74.32)            (141.19)

  ANDHRA PRADESH

11 ADONI COTTON MILLS ADONI                 (2.82)                 (2.33)                 (4.09)

12 ANANTHAPUR COTTON MILLS                   (5.24)                 (4.13)                 (6.40)

  KARNATKA

13 M.S.K. MILLS GULBARGA                 (8.58)               (10.50)               (13.31)

14 MYSORE SPG. & MFG. MILLS BANGALORE                 (0.63)                 (1.81)                 (3.03)

15 SHREE YALLAMA COTTON MILLS DAVANGERE                 (7.75)                 (6.12)                 (7.55)

16 MINERVA MILLS  BANGALORE                (24.14)               (28.50)               (58.18)

  TAMILNADU

17 SOMASUNDARAM MILLS COIMBATORE                 (4.72)                 (5.83)                 (8.63)

18 KALEESWARAR MILLS 'A' UNIT COIMBATORE                 (7.99)                 (8.75)                 (2.87)

  PUNJAB

19 PANIPAT WOOLLEN MILLS KHARAR                 (0.19)                 (0.19)                 (0.45)

20 KHARAR TEXTILE MILLS KHARAR               (32.75)               (63.56)               (55.57)

21 SURAJ TEXTILE MILLS MALOUT               (44.32)               (26.34)               (67.41)

  RAJASTHAN

22 SHREE BIJAY COTTON MILLS BIJIANAGAR               (15.16)               (39.24)               (47.22)

  ASSAM

23 ASSOCIASED INDUSTRIES CHANDRAPUR                 (6.11)               (11.87)               (74.60)

  BIHAR

24 BIHAR CO-OPERATIVE MILLS MOKAMEH                 (9.26)               (13.59)               (84.83)

  GUJRAT

25 AHMEDBAD JUPITER TEX. MILLS AHMEDABAD                 (3.13)                 (3.60)                 (6.05)

26 JEHANGIR TEXTILE MILLS AHMEDABAD                 (2.92)                 (3.38)                 (5.93)

27 NEW MANEKCHOWK TEX.MILL AHMEDABAD                 (2.79)                 (3.19)                 (5.75)

28 PETLAD TEX.MILLS PETLAD                 (4.26)                 (4.54)                 (7.79)

29 VIRAMGAM TEX.MILLS VIRAMGAM                 (4.02)                 (4.14)                 (7.11)

30 AHMEDABAD NEW TEXTILE MILLS AHMEDABAD                 (2.72)                 (3.30)                 (5.69)

  CHATTISGARH

31 BENGAL NAGPUR COTTON MILLS RAJNANDGAON                 (5.98)                 (6.68)               (21.83)


  MADHYA PRADESH

32 HIRA MILLS UJJAIN                 (4.20)                 (3.84)                 (3.23)

33 INDORE MALWA UNITED MILLS INDORE                 (2.94)               (11.76)                 (4.80)

34 KALYAN MAL MILLS INDORE                 (3.40)                 (3.86)                 (6.66)

  MAHARASHTRA

35 INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.2 MUMBAI               (41.20)               (44.13)               (72.03)

36 INDIA UNITED MILLS NO.4 MUMBAI               (42.06)               (45.58)               (75.32)

37 &
38 KOHINOOR MILLS NO1 &.2 MUMBAI               (43.92)               (47.73)               (81.37)

39 JAM MFG. MILLS MUMBAI               (28.93)               (30.33)               (50.65)

40 MODEL MILLS NAGPUR                 (7.22)                 (8.38)               (14.94)

41 R.S.R.G. MILLS AKOLA                 (0.74)                 (0.86)                 (1.45)

42 SHRI SITARAM MILLS MUMBAI               (28.57)               (29.91)               (48.87)

43 DIGV IJAY TEXTILE MILLS MUMBAI               (43.53)               (45.90)               (72.07)

44 ELPHINSTONE SPG & WVG MILLS MUMBAI               (17.40)               (17.13)               (27.26)

45 MUMBAI TEXTILE MILLS MUMBAI               (22.43)               (22.79)               (36.63)

46 SHREE MADHUSUDAN MILLS MUMBAI               (29.04)               (30.46)               (49.65)

47 FINLAY MILLS MUMBAI               (64.58)               (57.97)               (97.90)

  WEST BENGAL

48 MANINDRA B.T. MILLS COSSIM BAZAR                 (0.88)                 (1.04)                 (1.78)

49 BENGAL FINE S.&W.MILLS NO.I KONNAGAR                 (6.49)                 (7.13)                 (9.73)


  TOTAL              (886.53)         (1,041.13)         (1,920.81)


*****

